

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Greenbelt Division**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and
THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States of America, in his official and in his
individual capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:17-cv-01596-PJM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO PRESIDENT TRUMP'S MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF THIS COURT'S MARCH 28 AND JULY 25, 2018 ORDERS FOR
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

I. President Trump Fails To Meet The Demanding Standard For Section 1292(b) Certification. 2

 A. There Is No Basis To Certify The Question Of Plaintiffs’ Competitor Standing..... 5

 B. The Issue Of Plaintiffs’ Prudential Standing Fails The Criteria For Interlocutory Appeal. 7

 C. The Definition Of “Emolument” Fails The Criteria For Interlocutory Appeal. 8

 1. Because this Court found that Plaintiffs state a claim even under the President’s definition of “emolument,” the issue is not a controlling question of law..... 9

 2. The President cannot establish substantial ground for difference of opinion by relitigating the definition of “emolument” or asserting that this is an issue of first impression. 11

 3. Adopting the President’s definition of “emolument” would not materially advance the termination of the litigation..... 15

 D. The Propriety of Equitable Relief Against The President Fails The Criteria For Interlocutory Appeal. 18

II. In Any Event, A Stay Is Unwarranted. 20

 A. The Requested Stay Will Not Serve Judicial Economy..... 21

 B. The President Has Not Shown Any Hardship Or Equitable Justification For A Stay. 22

 C. Any Inconvenience To The President Does Not Outweigh The Prejudice That Delay Will Inflict On Plaintiffs And Their Residents. 26

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Watson, 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993) 7

Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc., 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) 15

Asis Internet Servs. v. Active Response Grp., No. 07-6211, 2008 WL 4279695
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2008) 21

Balintulo v. Daimler AG, 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) 14

Behrens v. Pelletier, 516 U.S. 299 (1996) 25

Berry v. Reagan, No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983)..... 19

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 19

Butler v. DirectSAT USA, LLC, 307 F.R.D. 445 (D. Md. 2015)..... 2, 3

Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. WorldCom, Inc., 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004) 6, 8

Charleston v. Hotels.com, LP, 586 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D.S.C. 2008) 3

Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 25

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... passim

Coal. for Equity & Excellence in Md. Higher Educ. v. Md. Higher Educ. Comm’n,
No. 06-2773, 2015 WL 4040425 (D. Md. June 29, 2015)..... 4, 6, 20

Coleman v. Sterling, No. 09-1594, 2012 WL 12952831 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2012)..... 15

CREW v. Trump, 276 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 7

Davis v. Biomet Orthopedics, LLC, No. 12-3738, 2013 WL 682906 (D. Md. Feb. 22, 2013)..... 21

Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc., 511 U.S. 863 (1994)..... 3, 5

Doe v. Trump, No. 17-1597, 2018 WL 3736435 (D.D.C. Aug 6, 2018)..... 18, 19

Durox v. Duron Paint Mfg., 193 F. Supp. 829 (D. Md. 1961) 16

Dynport Vaccine Co. LLC v. Lonza Biologics, Inc., No. 14-2921, 2015 WL 5768707
(D. Md. Jan. 10, 2015) 26

Eshelman v. Puma Biotech., Inc., No. 16-18, 2017 WL 9440363 (E.D.N.C. May 24, 2017)..... 23

Fernandez-Roque v. Smith, 671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 17

Filtrol Corp. v. Kelleher, 467 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1972) 21

Garber v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball, 120 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 3

Goodman v. Archbishop Curley High Sch., Inc., 195 F. Supp. 3d 767 (D. Md. 2016) passim

Hall v. Greystar Mgmt. Servs., L.P., 193 F. Supp. 3d 522 (D. Md. 2016) 3, 7

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 14

In re Loy, No. 07-51040, 2011 WL 2619253 (E.D. Va. 2011)..... 13, 15

In re Nichols, No. 14-0625, 2014 WL 4094340 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2014) 4, 7, 8, 11

In re Pisgah Contractors, Inc., 117 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 1997) 3

In re Trump, 874 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2017) 13, 14

In re United States, 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)..... 16

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 857 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 18, 19

Job v. Simply Wireless, Inc., No. 15-676, 2016 WL 8229037 (E.D. Va. Jan. 19, 2016)..... 13

Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc., 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011) 3, 10

Kennedy v. Villa St. Catherine, Inc., No. 09-3021, 2010 WL 9009364
(D. Md. June 16, 2010) 4, 8, 13

Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936) 21

Lerner v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 690 F.2d 203 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1982)..... 6, 8

Lizarbe v. Rondon, No. 07-1809, 2009 WL 2487083 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2009)..... 4, 11

Long v. Robinson, 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970) 23

Lynn v. Monarch Recovery Mgmt., 953 F. Supp. 2d 612 (D. Md. 2013) 4, 13, 15

Mackie v. Bush, 809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993) 19

Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc., 729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013) 20

Moffett v. Computer Sci. Corp., No. 05-1547, 2010 WL 348701 (D. Md. Jan. 22, 2010) ... 3, 4, 10

Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 14, 15

Mullins v. Suburban Hosp. Healthcare Sys., Inc., No. 16-1113, 2017 WL 3023282
(D. Md. July 17, 2017)..... 21, 22, 26

Myles v. Laffitte, 881 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 3

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993) ... 7

Nero v. Mosby, No. 16-1288, 2017 WL 1048259 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2017)..... 22, 25, 27, 28

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co., 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) 7

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 19

Nwanguma v. Trump, No. 16-247, 2017 WL 3430514 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 9, 2017) 14

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) 14

Price v. Atlantic Ro-Ro Carriers, Inc., No. 11-1735, 2014 WL 7358729
(D. Md. Dec. 22, 2014)..... 3, 15

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996) 2

Randolph v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc., No. 09-1790, 2012 WL 273722 (D. Md. Jan. 30, 2012) 4

Regents of the Univ. of Ca. v. United States, 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Ca. 2018)..... 16

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., 415 U.S. 1 (1974)..... 23

State of N.C. ex rel. Howes v. W.R. Peele, Sr. Tr., 889 F. Supp. 849 (E.D.N.C. 1995) 15

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n, 514 U.S. 35 (1995) 2

TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc., 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 7

United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., 848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017) 3, 9

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 187 (No. 14,694) (C.C.D. Va. 1807) 19

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (C.C.D. Va. 1807) 25

United States v. Ga. Pac. Corp., 562 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 20

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... passim

Williford v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc., 715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983) 20, 21

Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala, 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) passim

Other Authorities

16 Charles A. Wright, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3930 (3d ed. 2018)..... 13

Nathan Barclay, *A Complete and Universal English Dictionary on a New Plan* (1774) 10

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 28

Steve Holland & Doina Chiacu, *Trump targets book, threatens ex-ally Bannon with legal action*, Reuters (Jan. 3, 2018) 26

David G. Knibb, *Fed. Court of Appeals Manual* (6th ed. 2018) 20

Letter from Charles H. Harder to Steve Rubin & Michael Wolff (Jan. 4, 2018) 26

Janet Napolitano, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children*, June 15, 2012..... 17

Order, *Cohen v. United States*, No. 18-MJ-3161 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2018) 26

Pet. for Permission to Appeal Two Interlocutory Orders of the U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), *Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. United States*, No. 18-80004 (9th Cir. Jan. 16, 2018) 17

Michael D. Shear & Eileen Sullivan, *Trump and Giuliani Taunt Brennan About Filing a Lawsuit*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 20, 2018..... 26

Stipulation, *Zervos v. Trump*, No. 150522/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 7, 2018), Doc. No. 189.... 25
